Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
BPH Realisations Limited (Formerly Blythewood 1518966
Plant Hire Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Birmingham Distnct 8288 of 2012
Registry Chancery Division
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s}) and Richard Michael Hawes Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
adrministrator(s) 3 Rwvergate Four Brindleyplace
Temple Quay Birmingham
Bristol B12HZ
BS16GD
Q@ (ST PetoEr. Tt LS fPH2R ey

/ IO LRORD I W

3,

AR TG LB ST

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 21/12/2012 ® /B/o& /ess3
.
Signed (gb\;‘
Joint / Administrator(s)
-
Dated +7 TonrsE LS
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Richard Michael Hawes
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it wili help Companies House to 3 Rivergate
contact you If there 1s a query on the Temple Quay
form Bristol
BS16GD
The contact information that you give 0117 9211622

A

20/06/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

I

DX Number DX 78170 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




BPH Realisations Limited Court Case No. 8288 of 2012
(Formerly Blythewood Plant Hire Limited)

Ibex Interiors Limited Court Case No. 8313 of 2012
John Doyle Construction Limited Court Case No. 8287 of 2012

All in Administration (“the Companies™)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

17 ane 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s private and confidential and may not be rehied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or n part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever,

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington were appointed
Joint Admmnistrators of BPH Realisations Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited on 21 June 2012

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong were appointed Joint Administrators of Ibex
Interiors Limited on 21 June 2012. The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by
the Joint Administrators

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed 1n the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

»*

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farnngton
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bristo!

BS1 6GD

Tel +44 (01117 921 1622 Fax +44(0)117 929 2801




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS . 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 5

4. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

AND ADMINISTRATION OUTCOME 8
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 11
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATICN TO ASSIST CREDITORS 14
7  ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 15
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 21 December 2012 to 13 June

2013 and Admmmistrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account as at 13 June 2013

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period 21 June 2012 to 13 June 2013 and
Administrators’ time costs for the period 21 December 2012 to 13 June 2013

4 Proof of debts forms

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Adnunistration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“‘the Act’

“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank" or “BOS"

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“‘Management” — PLC

“the Board of Directors” "Directors” or
“Management” - BPH

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” — Ibex

ur,

the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management’ — JDC

“‘BPH"

“Bndgemere”

“the Court”

“Deloitte”
“EQS”
“ES
“FSP”

“the Group”, “Group” or “the
Companies”

*HMRC"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insclvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Christopher James Farrington of Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland plc

Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey, Mark Taylor
Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Paul Ganitely and David
Hazell

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Mark Taylor, Keith
Ashcroft

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Nicholas Wnght, Keith
Ashcroft, Paul Gaitely and David Hazell

BPH Realisaticns Limited (formerly Blythewood Plant
Hire Lirmited)

Bridgemere Tractors Limited

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry,
Chancery Division

Deloitte LLP

Estimated Outcome Statement

Edward Symmons LLP, Independent Valuers

Freld Seymour Parkes LLP

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell
Projects Limited, BPH Realisations Limited {formerly
Blythewood Plant Hire Limited), Ibex Intenors Limited,

John Doyle Construction Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited and John Doyle Constiuction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress

report 1o creditors dated 17 June 2013




“Ibex”
I‘J DC'I

“Naismiths”

uPMn

nppn

“PLC" or “Doyle”
"QFCH"

“RPO”

"ROT"

“SIP2 (E&WY)"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP9 (E&AW)"

“SIP13 (E&W)’

“Solicitors” or “Wragges”

"VAT”

uVPS"

Ibex Interiors Limited
John Dayle Construction Limited

Naismiths Limited, Construction and Real Estate
Consultants

Pinsent Mascns LLP

The Prescribed Part of the Compan.y's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Doyle PLC

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder — Bank of Scotland
The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Wragge and Co LLP

Value Added Tax

VPS Limited, Security Agents

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Lirited and John Doyle Construction Limited = All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013



1.1

12

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Companies

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1}(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, as no meetings of creditors
were held, the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses have been approved by the
secured creditor and preferential creditors, where they have responded to a request to provide
this consent, as a preferential dividend was payable from the Administrations

A schedule of statutory information In respect of the Company i1s attached at Appendix 1
Details of the appointment of the Admimistrators

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington of
Deloitte were appointed Joint Admirustrators of BPH and JDC by the directors, whose details
are included with the Statutory Information at Appendix 1, on 21 June 2012, following the filing
of Nohices of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of these companies

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division (case numbers 8288 and 8287 of 2012)

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of Ibex by Bank of Scotland plc, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH11YZ, on 21 June
2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the QFCH of the
company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Divisicn (case number 8313 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
Jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communicatons with creditors,
including updates and progress reports will be posted onto a website, which was set up
specifically for this purpose The web address is www deloitte com/uki/doylegroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website was updated with a statutory
notice or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months
after being uploaded to the site

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All n Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




21

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that there was insufficient
value placed on the assets of the Companies’ by third parties in order to effect a restructuring
of the Companies considerable debt and therefore the first option under paragraph 3 of
Schedule B1 of the Act was not possible to achieve

As detailed In the Administrators’ proposals due to the structure of the Group and in particular
to protect all Companies within the group VAT registration, it was necessary for certain
dormant and non-trading companies to be placed into Administration n order to protect the
Group's position overall against any action being taken by creditors in particular HMRC

The Administrators have perfermed therr functions in relaton to the Companies with the
objective set out In Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which is to achieve a better
result for creditors than would be obtaned through an immediate liquidation of the
Compantes

The Administrators' proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were deemed
approved on 8 August 2012 following the expiration of 8 business days from the date of i1ssue
of the Administrators' Report and Proposals in accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Rules were
as set out below

The proposals were prepared on a group basis and those stated below are in reference to the
Group as a whole and as a result refer to the “Companies” as opposed to the “Company”

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2  the Administrators continue with therr enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with therr investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecurad creditors against each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable optnion, that a company will have no assets avalable for distnibution,

4 the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, In relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropnate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each company compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three credifors of that company or companies,

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013



8  that, if a Creditcrs' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In additicn those crediters shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevalling standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage is incurred, plus VAT where
applicable,

7 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors and preferential
creditors of the company shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre
Administration Costs as detailled in Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals, And that
the Jont Administrators be authorised to draw therr Costs, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate,

8 that, following the realisaton of assets and resoluton of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations  This may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the companies into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL") or Comptisory Liquidation, depending on which option wili result in a
better realisation for creditors,

9 that, If each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending
to matters ansing tn the Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117A(2)b} of the Rules, the credifors may nominate a different person to be
Liguidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
company agree that the Administrators be discharged from lability per Paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing therr final
report to creditors and vacating office

The Administrators have received approval to the basis of thewr fees from the secured and
preferential creditors

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Adrursstration - Final progress
report to credrtors dated 17 June 2013




2.2 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the outcome In respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1

The Administraters have continued to manage the affairs and assets of
the Companies with a view of achieving a better result for the creditors as
a whele than would be likely if the Companies had been iquidated

Investigations into the affairs of the Companies and the conduct of the
Directors prior to the appointment of Administrators have been undertaken
in ne with statutory and regulatory requirements The Administrators
submitted ther confidential reports to The Insolvency Service on 4
February 2013

3&4

The claim of the secured creditor has not yet been agreed

The claims of the preferential creditors have been agreed for BPH, Ibex
and JDC, the values being £25,620, £232,055 and £187,664 respectively

The claims of the unsecured creditors have yet to be agreed Distributions
are due to take place when BPH, Ibex and JDC enter CVL

No Creditors' Committees have been formed

Approval of the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
has been sought and recerved from the secured and preferential creditors,
in accordance with Rule 2 106{5A)(b)

Approval of the drawing of the Administrators’ pre-Admimistration costs,
including the legal fees previously reported, has been sought and received
from the secured and preferential creditors

8&9

The Administrators consider that the most cost effective method to
formally conclude the Administrations 1s to put the Compames inte CVL to
enable the distnbutien of funds to unsecured creditors The Administrators
propose to be appointed hquidators

10

The secured and preferential creditors have agreed that the
Administrators be discharged from tabiity per paragraphs 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Joint Administrators filing of
therr final report to creditors and vacating office

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the Administration 1s contained in the
following sections of this report

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 4




31

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Trading

BPH

As previously reported, as no offers were recewved for the business prior to administration, the
Joint Administrators continued to trade BPH on a imited basis whilst attempting to sell the
business as a going concern and 17 employees were retained to focus on the collection of
assets from the Ibex, JDC and third party sites The hire contracts required a minimum of 14
days’ notice to be given to cancel the contracts In view of the level of interest in the
business, the items out on hire were not immediately recalled whilst the Joint Administrators
sought a purchaser of the business Due to the nature of the assets owned by the company,
which were stored at a number of locations, 24 hour security was provided at each depot to
safeguard the plant and machinery

A summary trading account s located in Appendix 2 Total sales during the trading period
were £81,555 92, to date the Administrators have collected trading sales of £72,524 81 The
balance outstanding of £9,031 15 relate to sums due from two customers who have raised
counterclaims against BPH The Administrators have passed the collection of these sums to
their solicitors, Wragge & Co and will continue to attempt to collect all outstanding trading
sales

Trading costs settled to date, total ¢ £88k, as set out at Appendix 2 The primary costs
Incurred by the Administrators relate to employee payroll costs of ¢ £19k, rent and rates for
the BPH leasehold premises in Stevenage, Warmngton and Leyton totaling £26 3k and
secunity to safeguard the plant and machinery of BPH, which totalled £33k

The Administrators will shortly be settling outstanding PAYE and NIC contnibutions of ¢ £7k
After the settlement of this unpaid cost, we estimate that the frading loss will be ¢ £21k

lbex

The pnmary strategy for Ibex was to try and achieve a pre-packaged sale, to be executed
immediately upon the appointment of an Administrator There being no prospect of a sale of
the business as a whole and due to the difficulty and costs of controlling operations across a
number of live construction sites, as well as the contracts including an insolvency break
clause, the company ceased to trade immediately on the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Seven employees were retained initially to assist in gathenng contract information and also to
affect the rapid wind down of operations and the clearance of the trading locations

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




3.2

33

34

JDC

The strategy for JDC was to try and achieve a pre-packaged sale, to be executed immediately
upon the appointment of an Administrater, to preserve the value of the work in progress and
the completed contracts However there being no prospect of a sale of the business as a
whole and due to the difficulty and cost of contreling operations across a number of live
construction sites, as well as the contracts including an insolvency break clause, the company
ceased to trade immedately on the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Sale of business and realisation of assets
BPH

Sale of the BPH Business

As previously reported, a sale of the business and certain assets of BPH Realisations Limited
was completed on 6 July 2012 with proceeds of £3 42m received on 11 July 2012 The
breakdown of the sale proceeds was as follows

£

Plant & Machnery 3,069,997

Stock 350,000

Goodwill 1

Intellectual Property 1

Custormner Contracts . 1
— . 3.420000

The sum of £30k was realised in respect of plant and machinery which was not included
within the sale to Bndgemere

Ibex and JDC

As previously reported, as there was no prospect of a sale of the businesses as a whole, the
Administrators instructed Naismiths to assist with negotiations, where possible, to novate the
contracts In progress

For detalls on asset realisations please refer to section 4 2 of this report
Meetings of creditors

No meetings of creditors were held for any of the companies In accordance with Rule 2 37 of
the Rules, the Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved on 8 August 2012 following
the expiration of 8 business days from the date of 1ssue of the Administrators’ Report and
Proposals

Please refer to section 2 1 for details of the approved proposals

Distributions to creditors

There have been no distributions to any class of creditors during the penocd of Admimistration

BPH Realisalions Limited, ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




3.5

3.6

37

Exit

The Administrators filed notices dated 5§ June 2013 under paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Act for BPH, Ibex and JDC to move from Administration to CVL in accordance with their
proposal number 9 referred to at 2 1 above

The Companies have been placed into CVL with effect from 13 June 2013, the date on which
Companies House registered the move to CVL

Investigations

As part of the Admimistrators’ statutory duties, investigations into the conduct of the
Companres Directors were completed

In this regard, confidential reports were submitted to The Insolvency Service on 4 February
2013

EU regulations

As stated In the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the mam proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admunistration — Final progress
repart to creditors dated 17 June 2013 7




41

42

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
OUTCOMES

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are abstract receipts and payments accounts for each company
covering the period from 21 December 2012 to 13 June 2013 together with cumulative details
of the transactions from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarnsed the main asset realisations during the period since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations

BPH

As referred to In section 3 2, a sale of the business and certain assets of BPH Realisations
Limited was completed on 6 July 2012 for a total value of £3 42m

Other assels

The Administrators have realised £1,007 in respect of a Building and Cwil Engineering holiday
stamp scheme and £787 in respect of a rates rebate

As mentioned at section 3 2, the sum of £30k was realised in respect of plant and machinery
which was not included within the sale to Bridgemere

A further £11,034 of bank interest has been received bringing the total amount received to
£22,723

The Administrators have collected further book debts of £9,940 bringing the total collections to
£462,480 The remainder of the books debts are disputed and the Joint Administrators do not
anticipate any further receipts in this regard

lbex

Contract debtors

As previously reported, Naismiths were instructed to assist the Administrators with the
collection of sums due

The P.\dmtnlstrators have realised a further £127,156 bringing total collections of £565,835 of
contract debtors

Based upon the current report from Naismiths further collections of ¢ £267k are anticipated

We are awaiting clarification on the VAT treatment of the WIP element of the debtor balances
For the time being we are assuming that VAT will be payable

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admimistration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013

<



43

Contract Novations

As previously reported, of the 22 remaiming live contracts, only one was progressed to a
formal novation, the City of London contract The novation has been concluded, and the sum
of £35k has been received into the Administration

Qiher Assels

To date, the Administrators have realised £1,450 through the sale of fixtures and fitings,
£6,433 n respect of a Bulding and Civil Engineenng holiday stamp scheme, £34,812 n
respect of a pre-appointment insurance claim settlement In addition, a postal credit refund of
£2254, and prepayments of £980 have been recovered

Bank interest of £1,020 27 has been recewved n this period, bringing the total receved to
£1,798 38 :

JDC

Contract deblots

Naismiths were instructed to assist the Administrators with the collection of sums due

We have collected a further £90,757, bringing total collections to £196,607 Based upon the
current report from Naismiths, we anticipate that future realisations wiil be imited to £28k

As previously reported, we are currently seeking clarification on the VAT treatment of the WIP
element of the debtor balances For the time being we are assuming that VAT will be
payable

Plant and Machinery

As previously reported, ES were instructed to realise the JDC physical assets, which mainly
consisted of formworks and a small amount of plant and machinery

The Directors’ statement of affairs valued the assets at ¢ £2 7m To date, the Administrators
have realised £479,747 through sale of plant and machinery

Qther Assets

We have recovered £38,403 in respect of a Bulldng and Civil Engineering holiday stamp
scheme, £12,941 of cash in bank and other debtors of £58

Bank interest of £1,325 19 has been received in this period, bring the total amount of bank
interest receved to £2,220 05

Unrealised assets

BPH

As noted in section 3 1, there 1s a balance outstanding of £9,031 15 In respect of the BPH
trading sales The Administrators have passed the collection of these sums to their solicitors,
Wragge & Co and will continue to attempt to coltect the outstanding trading sales

BPH Realisations Limited, ibex Interiors Lirited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration ~ Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




44

QOutstanding book debts payable to BPH total ¢ £50k Of this sum ¢ £23k relates to sums due
from companies that are now nsolvent and ¢ £27k 15 disputed As a result, as noted at
section 4 2 above, we do not anticipate any further asset realisations

Ibex and JDC

As referred to 1n section 4 2, we anticipate realising a further £267k and £28k for Ibex and
JOC respectively, in relation to the outstanding book debts

Outcome for creditors

It 1s anticipated that the Administrators will make a distnibution to unsecured creditors under
the PP, a distribution to the preferential creditors and a distnibution te the Bank under therr
floating charge

The Adminustration aobjective to obtain a better realisation than by the immediate hquidation of
the Companies has been achieved through the sale of the business and debtor collections in
respect to BPH, the realisation of debtor and WIP balances, together with the contract
novation in respect to Ibex, and the realisation of debtor and WIP balances n respect of JDC

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Lumited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 10



51

5.2

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previously reported, each of the Companies has granted a debenture to BOS and 1s party
to a cross group guarantee in favour of BOS  In addition, a legal charge has been granted for
JDC and a chattel mortgage against certain items which form part of the plant and machinery
assets of BPH

BPH

At the date of the appointment of Administrators the bank debt of BPH totalled £3,647,140
This 1s split out as follows

Term Loan / Plant Facility / Werking Capital Facility £3,200,250

Overdraft £446,890
Total £3,647,140
Ibex

At the date of the appointment of Administrators the bank debt of Ibex totalied £7,986,400
This figure relates solely to the overdraft of Ibex

JDC
At the date of the appointment of Administrators, JDC had no bank debt or averdraft facility
Preferential creditors

As previously reported, we anticipate that the Bank wilt have preferential clams in the
Administrations in relation to subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced pror to the
Administrations  Calculations of these claims are now being finalised

in addition, preferential claims relating to employee entitlements 1n respect of unpaid wages
and accrued holiday pay have been submitted to the RPO who will have preferental claims
against the Companies

BPH

Preferential creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affarrs totalled
£67,959 The clams of the preferential creditors received to date total £25,630 52 We are
currently finalising the amount due to the Bank under their preferential wages claim

Ibex

Preferential creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors' Statement of Affars totalled
£217,005 The claims of the preferential creditors received to date fotal £232,054 85 We are
currently finalising the amount due to the Bank under their preferential wages ctaim

BPH Realisations Limited, ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 11




53

54

JD

Preferential crediters as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£178,739 The clams of the preferential creditors received to date total £187,644 48 We are
currently finalising the amount due to the Bank under their preferential wages claim

Prescribed Part

By virtue of Secton 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of each
company’s net property avatlable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s the
amount of the company's property which would, but for this section, be availlable for the
holders of floating charges created by the company

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

*  50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

An estimation of the PP 1s set cut for each Company I1s set out below

Doyle Group - Estimated Prescribed Part

£'000 Estimated Estimated PP
Net Property

BPH 2,317 466

Ibex 197 42

JoC 129 29

Source Deloitte analysis

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summarised in the table below

£m
BPH 34
JDC 94
IBEX 113

TOTAL 241

After discharging the costs of the Admimistrations, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the chargeholder

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — Al in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 12




Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies other than a distnbution under the PP as noted above

The Administrators anticipate that any amounts due to the Companies in relation to pre
Administration tax refunds are likely to be set off against sums due to HMRC

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 13




6.1

6.2

6.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to original period of appointment
There has been no requirement to extend the onginal penod of the Administration
Administrators’ discharge

The Administrators shall receive therr discharge from hability immediately on fiing this final
report to creditors as set out In Section 10 of the Administrators’ Proposals and as provided
for in Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given In SIP13 (E&W), detais of the Company's transactions

with connected parties in the Administration and the two years prior tc our appointment are
provided below

Date Details of transaction Sales / Name of Connection
{Purchases) (£} | counterparty

2010 Intenor fit out contract | £3,600,000 Stelic Stefanou | Asscciate te
Stefanous Stefanou,
director and

plc

shareholder of Doyle

We have reviewed this transaction and are of the opinion that these were in the ordinary
course of business Naismiths have also reviewed the contract and have advised that an
advance payment was made for the work due to be completed under the contract however as
at the date of the admnistration the contract works remained on-going and
incomplete  Therefore Mr Stefanou remains a creditor of lbex for the balance of the
uncompleted works

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limsted ~ All in Admiristration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 14



71

ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
7.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditors and preferential creditors as follows

(1) By reference to the time properly given by the Adminustrators and therr staff in
attending to matters arising i the Administratton calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus
VAT

71.2 Remuneration

BPH

During the final perod of the administration commencing on 21 December 2012 the
Administrators have charged total remuneration of £112,729 25 made up of 292 75 hours at
an average charge out rate of £385 07 across all grades of staff (this time 15 charged at six
minute increments) Fees of £168,000 have been drawn and paid in the period as indicated In
the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The total charge for remuneration over the penod of the Administrators’ appointment I1s
£459,755 45 made up of 1,241 01 hours at an average charge out rate of £370 47 as detailed
at Appendix 3, total fees drawn are £268,000

Ibex

During the final penod of ther administration commencing on 21 December 2012 the
Administrators have charged remuneration of £71,820 25 made up of 183 55 hours at an
average charge out rate of £391 28 across all grades of staff (this tme 15 charged at six
minute increments) Fees of £100,000 have been drawn and paid as indicated in the
Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The total charge for remuneration over the period of the Administrators’ appointment 1s
£460,864 45 which 1s made up of 1,104 13 hours at an average charge out rate of £417 40
The fees drawn to date total £208,191 71 as detailed at Appendix 3

JDC

During the final pernod of ther admimistration commencing 21 December 2012 the
Administrators have charged total remuneration of £88,768 00 made up of 247 35 hours at an
average charge out rate of £358 88 across all grades of staff (this time 1s charged at six
minute Increments) Fees of £101,0567 35 have been drawn and paid in the period as
indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Lirmited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 15




The total charge for remuneration over the pencd of the Administrators’ appointment 1s
£286,960 20 which 1s made up of B47 78 hours at an average charge out rate of £350 25
Total fees drawn are £151,057 35 as detailed at Appendix 3

The work has been categonised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of

appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashienng and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its Directors

° Realisation of Assets includes identifying, secunng and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks, collechion of
debts and realisation of other fixed assets

. Trading includes planning, dentifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord i1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

® Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

. Other matters include VAT and Corporation Tax advice
Total remuneration charged for the penod of the appointment 1s shown at Appendix 5

“A Creditors' Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this wili be provided to you at no cost

71.3 Expenses
The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are set out below

BPH - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Qutstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 2,367 94 2,367 94 NIl
Mileage 1,331 59 1,331 58 Nil
Parking 667 667 Nil
Business Calls 142 83 142 83 Nil
Subsistence 719 30 719 30 Nit
Travel - - -
4,568 33 4,568 13 Nil

Source Deloite analysis

BPH Realsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 16




7.2

Ibex - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Qutstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 591 42 591 42 Nil
Mileage 58 19 58 19 Nil
Parking 7383 7383 NH
Business Calls - Nil -
Subsistence 261 26 261 26 Nil
Travel 1,350 50 1,332 50 18 00

2,335 20 2,317 20 18 00

Source Delaitte analysis

JDC - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 812 37 812 37 Nil
Mileage 307 55 307 55 Nil
Parking 350 350 Nil
Business Calls - Nil -
Subsistence 45 37 45 37 Nl
Travel 9510 92 41 269
1,263 89 1,261 20 2 69

Source Delorte analysis

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage is incurred

Outstanding amounts stated in this section will be pard from funds of the estate in due course
A summary of expenses pawd 1s provided at Appendix 2
Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2012 and
2013 charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £ £
2012 201272013
(Jan-Aug) {Sept-Aug
2013)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 295 to 700 305t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intertors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 17




These departments may charge rates that fali outside the Restructuring Services department
bands quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average
rates may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3% and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

7.3 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Wragges were instructed by the Administrators to adwise on
appropriate legal matters To date the Administrators have settled fees and expenses totalling
£40,126 70 exclusive of VAT (gross payment of £49,868 63 including VAT of £9,741 83 which
will be reclaimed in due course)

The Administrators engaged Field Seymour Parkes, to advise or specific legal matters ansing
in respect of BPH To date the Administrators have seftled fees and expenses totalling £2,969
exclusive of VAT (gross payment of £3,560 including VAT of £591 which will be reclamed in
due course)

ES, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to undertake inventories
and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets
where appropriate

VPS were Instructed by the Administrators to assist with the provision of secunty and guarding
over the property of the Group

Naismiths were instructed to assist with the negotiations with respect to the live contracts in
Ibex and JDC and to assist with the collection of the book debts

The prefessional costs to date are summansed in the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed hefore payment 1s approved All costs summansed below have been
paid

Daoyle Group Professional fees
Name of Agent IBEX JDC BPH Total Fotal Tatal

WET (E) NET [£) NET (E) NET(E) VAT({£) GROSS(E)

ES 243747 6822757 3556582 10523086 2104617 126277 03
Wragges 8,706 30 791470 2350510 40,12670 B02534 48,152 04
Nasmiths 6622906 5631460 - 12254366 2450873 147,052 39
FSP - - 20,979 0¢ 20,979 00 4,195 80 25174 a0
PM - 2,664 50 - 2,664 50 532 90 3,197 40
VPS 10,43821 _ 1401000 _ 3279080 5723901 1144780 _68686 81

87.811.64 4790137 1384072 ME7EI73 6975675 41854048

Source Delonte analysis

BPH Realisations Limited, ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Adminestration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 18



74

7.5

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supphed
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, n
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some
or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicani(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/cr expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved of
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration = Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 19




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 0of 1

Company Name

Previous Names

BPH Realisations Limited

John Doyle Plant Limited

John Doyle Construction Limited

|bex Inteniors Limited

Jay Dee Project Management
Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

Birmingham District Registry

8288 of 2012

21 June 2012

R MHawes, DLZWongand C J
Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,

Bristo! BS1 6GD

c/o Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,
Bristoi,BS1 6GD

01518966

25 September 1980

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr

8 Sheerning, Lower Road,
Sawbridgeworth, Herts,
CM23 SLF

Paul James Gaitely
7 Barford Rise, Luton
Beds, LU2 95G

David Hazell

499 Scarborough Avenue,
Stevenage, Herts,

SG1 2QF

Stefanos Stefanou
13 Park Mews, Hatfield, Herts,
AL9 5EP

In Administration

Bimungham District Registry

8287 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C
J Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,
Bristol,BS1 6GD

¢/o Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,
Bristol,BS1 6GD '

00893735

9 December 1966

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr

8 Sheering, Lower Road,
Sawbndgeworth, Herls,
CM23 9LF

Stefanos Stefanou
13 Park Mews, Hatfield, Herls,
AL9 5EP

Nrcolas Wnght

2-3 John Doyle House, 2-3 Litt
Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL7
43P

In Admimistration

Birmingham District Registry

8313 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L. Z Wong
Delaitte LLP

3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,
Bnstol,

BS16GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,
BristolBS1 6GD
02008985

16 February 1987

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tily UK Audit LLP

The QFCH - under Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

Keith Ashcroft

lan Carr

Stefanos Stefanou
Mark Taylor

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013

20



BPH Realisations Limited - Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 4

Notes Statement of From From Committed to
Affairs 21 Dec 20142 21 June 2012 but unpaid at
Estimated to to to 13.June 2013
Realise value 13 June 2013 13 June 2013
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Plant & Machinery 3,040,000 00
Commercial Vehicles 300,000 00 - 3,099,957 00 - 3,085,997 00
Fectures and Fitings 5,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 11,034 36 2272372 - 2272372
Book Debts £09,73a 00 9,040 63 462 480 32 - 462 430 32
Custamer Contracts - 100 - 100
Goodwl - 100 - 100
Intellectual Property - 100 - 100
Other Debtars 736 86 1,794 00 - 1,734 00
Stock 32500000 _ 000000 - 350,000 00 - 350.000 00
21,761.85  3,93699804 - 3,935,998.04
Payments -
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 29,615 82 36,565 82 - 36,565 82
Bank charges - 5000 - S0 00
Consultancy - 31739 - 517 39
Debt collection fees - 46,715 27 - 46 71527
Insurance of Assets 19,987 87 19,987 87 - 19,937 87
Legal fees and disbursements 4151510 44,484 10 - 44 484 10
Net Trading loss/(profit) 36,067 47 13,746 92 7,434 58 21,181 51
Poslage & Redirection 258 42 68510 - 685 10
Post-appoiniment Administrators’ fees C 168,000 00 265,000 00 - 268,000 00
Post-appommtment Administrators’ expenses C 4,568 33 4,568 33 - 4,568 33
Pre-appaintment expenses C - 1,326 14 - 1,326 14
Pre-appointment fees Cc - 18,23517 - 18,235 17
Pre Appointment Legal Fees 1,416 50 1,416 50 - 1,416 50
Preparation of Statement of Affars - 32725 - 32725
Professional fees - 863 32 - 663 32
Property expenses 3,532 50 5007 50 - 5,007 50
Floating Charge Securtty Distribution D 2200,0000¢  2,200,00000 - 2,200,000 00
2,504,962 01 2,662,296 67 7434.59  2,669,734.27
Balance 12483.20046) 127470437 __ (7.434.59) 1,26726677
Made up of
Interest Bearing Current A/C A 1,194613 58
Net VAT Recenable/(Payable) B 81,423 98
Owed by Doyle Pic (1,336 20}
=1,274,704.37
Notes:

A -All funds are banked in an interest beaning bank account and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC
B-BPH s subject to the Gioup ¥AT registration The Group remains registered for VAT and Vat will be reclarmed quarterly

C - The Adminstrators’ remuneration was fixed by reference Lo the ime properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staffin attending
ta matters ansing in the Administration, caleulated at the prevating standard hourly chatge out rates used by Deloitte LLP, tagether

with disbursernents and pre-adrmmistration costs by the Secured and Preferential creditors on 110ctober 2012
The Administrators’ remuneration includes costs in respect of the trading of the business

D - The Administrators made a distribution to the Bank under its floating charge secunty on 10 June 2013

BPH Realisations Limuted, Ibex interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admlmstrahon Final progress

report to creditors dated 17 June 2013

21




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 0of 4

BPH Realisantons Lunited - Trading account

Receipls | Receipis / Commiitted to
paymsants payments but unpaid at
from 21 Dec from 21 June 13 June 2013
201210 13 201210 13
June 2013 June 2003
(Mote C)
£ £
Receipts
Trading Sales A, B 192255 74447 36 - 74,447 36
1,922 55 74,447 36 - 74,447 36
Payments - -
Internet and Utihies 366191 791210 7.512 10
[T Consultancy - 32000 - 320 00
PAYEMIC - - 743459 743459
Payroll - 19,435 14 - 19,439 14
Rent & Rates 1,937 31 26,303 40 - 26,303 40
Securty & H&S 32,750 80 32,790 80 - 32,750 80
Vehicle Running Costs - 1.628 84 - 1,828 84
37,950 02 88,104 28 7434 59 95,628 87
Trading Profit ! [Loss) [36,067.47) {13,746.92) |7,434.59} 124,184.54}
Notes:

A Trading sales relate to the hre of plant and equipment to third patties These assets were subsequently sold as part of the sale of the business
B Uncollected tr ading debtars total £3 031
C These costs relate to the trading penad howewver, to date theg remain unpaid

BPH Realsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adminstration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 22



APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 4

tbex Interiors Limited - Receipts & Paymens

Notes Statement of From From Committed to
Affairs 24 Dec 2012 21.une 2012 but unpaid at
Estimated to to to 13.June 2013
Realisevalue 13 .June 2013 13 June 2013
£ £ E
Receipts
Bank Interest Gross - 1,020 27 1,795 38 - 1,795 38
Contract debtors and retentions 8,011,348 00 127,155 92 565,835 14 - 565,835 14
Frcture and Frthings 3,000 0O - 1,450 00 - 1,450 00
Novatwon of conracts - 35,000 00 3500000 - 35,600 0Q
Other Deblors - - 6,433 44 - 6,433 44
Postal credit refund - - 2,254 30 - 2,254 20
Prepayments 3,500 Q0 - 980 37 - 980 37
Pre-appoiniment nsurance clam - 34,811 54 34,311 54 3481154
Staff Loan 10,000 00 - - - -
197,988 80 64856017 - 648,560 17
Payments -
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 39500 2,437 47 - 2,437 47
Agenis Fees - Naismiths 51,B67 48 66,229 06 - 662293 06
Bank Charges 30 00 3000 - 3000
Consultancy 257 89 257 89 - 257 89
Crect Expenses 31920 M9 20 - 39ao
Direct Labour 8,087 97 8,087 97 - B,087 57
Insurance of Aszels - 1,13 50 - 1,013 50
Internet/ Utiihes 212526 212526 - 212526
Legal fees and disbursements 8,706 80 3,706 90 - 8,706 50
PAYE/MNIC - - 8,535 02 6,535 02
Postage 806 38 2,089 37 - 2,069 37
Past Appointment Administrators Fees C 104,000 00 203,191 71 - 208191 1M1
Post-appomtment Administrators' expenses C - 2317 20 - 2317 20
Pre Appomniment Fees C 18,23517 1823517 - 1823517
Pre Appomiment Expenses C 1,326 14 1,326 14 - 1,326 14
Pre Appomiment Legal Fees 5,741 20 5,741 20 - 574120
Preparation of Statement of Affars 327 25 327 25 - 327 25
Prafessional faes 381 51 38191 - 381 31
Rent & Rates 2,020 45 2,020 45 - 2,020 45
Securty & HES - 10,438 21 - 10,438 21
Statutory Advertizing - 76 50 - 76 50
Storage Costs 420 00 42000 - 420 00
. 186,640.10 340,792.36 6,5635.02 M7.327.38
Balance 11,343.70 J07.767.81 (65350 30123278
Made up of
Interest Beaning Current AJC A 284 M0 45
Net VAT Recewvable/(Payable} 8 23757 36
—307,767.81
Noates:
A,-  Allfunds are banked in an interest bearing bank account and the resultant tax charges accounted For to HMRC
B-  [bexis subjectto the Group YAT registiation The Group remains registered for YAT and Vat will be reclaimed quarterly

C-  The Admumistrators’ remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevatling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloite LLP, together
with disbursements and pre-administration costs by the Secured and Preferential creditors on 11 October 2012

BPH Reatlisations Limited, ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construchon Limited — All in Admimistration — Final progress
report to crediters dated 17 June 2013 2




Joha Boyle Consuruction Einnsed  Raceipts & Payments

APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 4

Kotes Statement of From From Committed to
Affairs 21 Dec2012 2t June 2012  butunpaid at
Estimated to to to 13 June 2013
Realise valre 13 June 2013 13 June 2013
£ £ £
Receipts
Bank Interest 1,32519 2220 05 - 2,220 05
Cash at Bank - 12,940 72 - 12,240 73
Centract debtors 2,785,855 00 §0,757 00 196 607 83 - 186,607 83
Fextures and Fitings 7,500 00 - - - -
Other Debtors - 50 06 - 5806
Plant & Machinery 1,762,964 00 51,467 00 479,747 00 - 479,747 00
Prepayments 45,041 00 38,403 20 33,403 30 - 33,403 30
Retentions 1,178,810 00 - - - -
181,052.49 729,5977.03 - 729,977.03
Payments -
Agenis Fees - Edward Symmons 15,899 57 68,227 57 - 65,227 57
Agents Fees - Naismths 30,729 60 6,314 60 56,314 €0
Consultancy - 297 89 - 297 89
Insurence of Azsets 461961 461961 - 4,619 61
internet / Utikhes 28 34 1,603 07 - 1,603 07
Legal fees and disbursements 10,579 20 10,579 20 - 1857920
Payrall - 2,923 67 - 292367
PAYE/MNIC - - 1,765 58 1,7/8558
Postage 18 60 596 82 - 506 82
Post Appomtment Administrators Fees c 104,057 35 151,057 35 - 151,057 35
Post-appointment Administrators’ Expenses C 1,261 20 1,261 20 - 1,261 20
Pre Appontment Fees C - 13,23516 - 18,235 18
Pre Appomtment Expenses [ - 1,326 14 - 1,326 14
Pre Appointment Legal Fees 1,150 S¢ 1,150 50 - 1,180 50
Preparatian of Statement of Affairs - 327 25 - 327 25
Professional fees - 381 - 3313
Rates 1,766 47 1,766 47 - 1,766 47
Securty 14,010 00 14,010 00 - 14,010 00
Site clearance 2,057 50 2 057 50 - 2057 50
483,175.44 334,735.91 1,766.58 336,601 49
Balance —=(1,22505) __ 39574147 __(1765.58) __ 39347554
Made up of
interest Bearing Current AJC A 3N 7276
Net VAT Recenable/(Payable} B 11,821 17
Owed to Doyle pic (8,407 69}
——395,241.12

Notes:
A-  Allfunds are banked in an inter¢st bearng bank account and the resuftant tax charges accounted for to HMRC
B JDC 15 subject to the Group VAT registration The Group remains registered for VAT and Vat will be reclaimed quarterly

C-  The Admwmistrators’ remuneration was fized by reference ta the ime properly given by the Jomt Administratees and their staff in attending
to mattets ansing in the Adminstratron, calculated at the prevaiing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP, together

with disbursements and pre-administration costs by the Secured and Freferential creditors on 11 Qctober 2012

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress

report to creditors dated 17 June 2013



[o14 £10Z sunr /| palep si1onpasd o) podal ssarbord |Buly — UOREASIUILPY U [y — PJILIT UONINISUCT 3[A0( UYO PUE PaJILLI SJOLSU| Xeq ‘pa)iwI| SUONESESY Hdd
00 000'89} QJ0oid3d IHL NI NMvda s33d 4<._.O._._
10 g8E 5Z62L'ZLL  §LT6Z S.986't S8 41 05 581'P0L 09 892 00 155 oc9 1509 % SHNOH Y10l
9¢ 8EE 00 598°% 0z 92 00 D£Z 0l 005£98 02z 52 - -
L0 Lve 00 50L°L 0Z 22 Q0 0E2 oot 00 Gib'2 0Z L2 - - 1VYA Pue xej
apnu| s1ane Jatin
98 L0t 00 £26'07 0L LS 00 PLp') 0z L 00 P60'61L 09 C¥ 00 §5¢€ 05 0
88 §5v 00 5LL oLl 00 6¢ 0Z0 00 i8E oot 00 s5¢ 0sQ pandasun
[ 78414 00 8397} [Enr A - - 00 889'¢L [0 54 - - painsag
19 SLE 00 08t°S 0g L} 00 SEP'L 00 L 00 SCo P Qe 0l - - sevfojdwzg
s40)Ipad)
9L 06¢ 05 $9£°6¢ Sl &L - - 00 88162 06 vl 05 LL) 520 -
00 0LL 05 411 $Z0 - - - - 0§ L2L 520 sjessy Aued piiy)
00 SDE 05 0¢ 0L0 - - 05 0F oo - - PlOYeseaT pue ployaasd - Apedoid
00 S9 00 98} or o - - o0 981 ar 0 - - sa|aiyap pue sBumig pue seunxi4 Huawdinbg pue ue|d
ot 68¢€ 05 146'82 1187 - - 05 Li6'8e 1147 - - 519aQ joog
S)a8sYy JO UONESIedy
TZ BIE 00 £8'6 06 OE - - 00 ££8°6 06 0F - -
g8 O£t 05 LZ2'S 08 Sl - - 0S £22's ol: =1 - - 8pel] Jo aunso|)
00 S0t 05 509'F [T - - 05 S09't oL gt - - Buipeay Bujobug
. Buipeay
Ly W SLSYLY SL01 00 08} 00 I 5l 6PL'S §ll 00 0zv°L 00T
LE WY S2 506'¢ 5.8 Q00 081 001 6. 608 SLg 00 0Z¥'L 104 Jnpuoy S40§3a11Q uo spoday
00 0% 00 o¥s 00T - - 00 ove vog - - suonebnsaau|
suonebnsaau|
L} 96¢ 00 266'9¢ S 86 L2012 59 8 Gl 682'vC SZ 98 [ KA G5 €
o OLb 05 £80'9) 0z 6¢ - - 0g 2eL'st 0L 8¢ 00 §5€ 050 Bupiodey jeseuag
¢ 49¢€ 00 209'¢L $1 6% ST YEZ SLT SC 064 vl GE LE 0S 441 GZ0 aunsol) pue juswebeuey ‘uosiuedng esey
£0 9ZF 0§ 2088 0% 61 05 8984 059 00 Zoe't o0z Gl 00 2402 08¢ Buny Aoimers pue Bupsiyses
Buiuue]d pue uonensiuILPY
(31500 (3s0n | smoH (31 w0y | sinon (@wmog | sunoy (3703 | sinoH
ey Aunog
sbeloay av.ioL voddns g Sjuesssy siabeuep £103108410] 2 SJoUpRd
€102 3NN €1 0L 2102 ¥39INFD3A 12 AOIN3d FHL HO04 S1S0D JNIL SHOLYHISININGY LNIOP
(NOILVM LSININGY Ni} - QILINIT SNOILYSITVIY Hdd
9 Jo | abed

€ XiAN3ddY




£10Z SUN[ /| POIEP SIONPSID 0f podey s53:60:d |BLIZ — ULONENSILIWPY i {jy — PIYILUN UoINsU0D SIAag UYor pue Pl siousul xeql ‘papwIn suonesieay Hda

92
[e0 000'ssz_| 31Va 0L NMY¥Q $334 V101
v 0.8 §F 65.'65Y 10 12} SL019'.7  8LOVL 0z LIO'PSS  ES €L6 09 L80'8L 04 921 1509 2 SHNOH Y101
G} L6E 00 8LL'GL 08 8¢ 00 0£E [ 05 68Z°)1 09 Z¢ 05 855'S [T%3
61 16E 00 8LL'SH 08 8¢ 00 0EE o5 05 682'11 09z 0G 859'¢ LY LVA pue xe|
apn|ou] siagew 1840
9g £ SLgrlog 80 Zve 05 LEL'ZL  Er 09 §L £28'99 oF 811 05 18T°C ST E
68 £5¢ 0§ LZS'9 §5 61 00 6E 0Z 0 05 €EL'D sg gl 00 G5¢ 05 0 panaasun
4 SEF $T Sv6'gt 05 68 - - GLTI0'E S.98 0g ZeB'L SLZ peInsag
L1592 00 922'5E £0 €1 05860'ZF EZ09 05 LLV'ET 08z - - saakojdwy
sio}ipaln)
0% 6Z¥ 05 6ZP'S5) 08 19¢ 00 £BS'S 0L S¢ 05 I¥8'S8 S8 81T 00 S00'¢9 SZ L0}
00 0L 05 LLI SZ0 - - - - 06 241 520 sjossy Apeyg payL
TP LS 00 66119 01 201 - - 00 6VS'E oL6 00 059°25 00 85 61eSSY [ S5aUINg Jo 2jeg
00 061 00 58 050 00 56 050 - - - - aptl Jo uonuelay
68 €8¢ 0D BPL'DV 00 82 009 009 05 009'S o8 vl 0% TYL'S 05 L plousseat pue ployaasd - Auadosd
ze 0 05 018'6 0L62 0sZvs'l 0s oL 008212 0z 8t 0D 069 00t sa[91yaA pue sBumid pue seanix)4 Juswdinby pue Jueld
£9 €L 00 L85'} 08 ¥ 05 66 042 05 Z¥. 0ol 00 St 050 (Hooyg B 3) slessy Ja10
60 §i¢ 05 L84 Sb 161 00 O¥0'E 00 9L 05 1L42'89 Sb 6Ll - - s)qeg Hood
s}assy JO uonesieay
20 T0E ST ETL'VE 04 £0€ 05 8LE'E 09 .t 54 6SE'Z8 09 v82 00 S0°'} 05 |
9€ ¥ 05 THL'TT 0t 65 - - 0% 201 22 o€ 8BS 00 089 0oL opeJ) JO BINso[D
v ee 00 Lig'cl 06 92 - - 00 LLE'0L 06 82 - - Buipea) Bupojuoy
0 557 SLILP'YY 0z ¥l 05 98¢ oLe 5T BZL'EY 09421 00 55¢ 05 0 6ujpesy Gujobug
6L 61§ 00 Lv8'Ch 0¢ £v 00 0£6'2 0s 5L 00 216°04 08 L2 - - Buped| jo jonuoy | Leq
Buipea|
£Z Q¥ 05 868'0L St 5T 00 081 0l 05 £6'8 56 LT 00 SLL°} 05Z
£ LEV 5T LTT'S 56 L} 00 081 0ot 62242 sy e 00 SLL'L 0% 2 1oNpUo) S103381|q U0 suoday
60 0Z¥ 5T 1L9' 0s ¢k - - SZ 1298 oS et - - suonebpsasu]
suonebnsaau|
56 26 St L12'S0L 8l 69T S/ 1909 S5 vz 0Z GLE'V6 el i62 05 96€'G 05 L
0f o0 05 £59'9Z 09 59 - - 05 809’52 oL g 00 5¥0°L 0s 1 Bupucdey jessuag
05 voP DL 091G 8k It 00 004 050 oz 88L'YL gL se oG 298 G2 L (31255y Buunoaag quaunuloddy jo vonesynoN b 8) suopay temu|
b £9¢ ST pLZ6E §5 06 SZ 00L'L SL2 00618 1E 0628 00 S5¢ 0s0 einsol) pue uswobeuey ‘uosiatedng esed
12 90F 00 689'0¢ 85 5L 05 L98'Y 05 8t 0§ €69'CT OF ¥ 00 vE1'E T4 Bujnd Kioymeys pue Bupaysen
Buluue|d pue ucneSILIWPY
(3t isen Gisod | sinod @wsop | sinoy (3woy | sunoy @m0 | sumoH
ayey ApnoH
abeleny Jviol uoddng 2 sjuessissy ssabeuep s10081iQ P SJeUtEd
€1L0Z ANNT €1 OL Z10Z ANNT 12 QOIYAd THL HOd SLSOD JNIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr
(NOILYHLSININGY Ni) - Q3LINIT SNOLLYSITVIY HdS
9 Jo ¢ abeq

€ XION3ddY




iz £10Z auny /| pajep sJojpain 0} podas ssa1foid [eul4 — UONBASIUILLDY W |y — PSUWIN UONORISUOZ) S1A0Q Lol pue pshiwi SJoUSjUl Xag| 'pauwn sucnesesy Hdg
00 000'001 aoiy3d 3HL NI NMYHAa §$334 ._<._.o._._
8Z 16¢ sz 028'1L 59 €81 00 6v¥'t 0z 9 ST 1£5°29 SE ELL 00 0v8'Z oo v 1S02 % SHNNOH V101
L€ 9IF 00 0¢'6 06 ¥Z - - 00 02E6 06 ¥Z - -
Le 9.8 00 0.6 06 ¥ - - 00 0i£'6 06 +Z - - 1¥A pue xej
‘apnjou] sI9PEW 18I0
o vib 00 ZZ6'SL QO 8¢ 00 6¢ 0z 0 00 £88'5t 0Z 8¢ - -
06 96¢ 00 v09'Y 09 bl 00 6€ 0z o 00 G595 ¥ oF Ly - - paJnaasu)
Z8 I 00 81E'9 ot Pl - - 0o g1’ 0e v1 - - painaag
00 00¥ 00 000'S 0szL - - 00 000'S 0s el - - sookodws
S10J1pald
£9 84F 05 £6€ 01 §F LT - - 00 8LzZ'oL 0z 22 0S 211 52 ¢
ag ot 0% LiL szZ0 - - - - 0g LLL GZo sjossy Aped payl
88 9Z¢ 05 +Z8't 0L ¢l - - 05 ¥Ze'c 0L 1L - - 2111 JO uoguaay
00 594 00 59 ool - - 0o S9P ool - - sa|dIyaa pue sBumi4 pue saimxi4 Yuawdinbg pue jueld
TL a0y 05 9Z6'S 0s vl - - 06 926's 05 #L - - s)qa( yoog
$19SSY JO UORESIEYY
00 S0¢ 0% L5t 05 I - - 05 LSt 05} - -
00 S0¢ 0% LSv 0%k - - 0% /st 05 L - - Bujped) BuoBug
Buipes)
It ott 5/ 606°¢ SLg 00 081 00 L SLS0ET SLG 00 0Z¢'1 00Z
L€ 9vb $LS06'S L8 00 08} 00 §.S0E2 SLS 0002kt ooz 1Pnpuoy sicyenq uo spodey
mco_umm_umoz.__
88 ¥8E 05 LLL'LE GG Z8 00 0£2°L 00§ 00 66262 08 5L 05 ZH2' SL )
0z 0Zv 05 Z9g'El 08 1£ - - 0% 259'2L 08 0¢ 00 0LL o0t Bupioday |elsuag
S8 8t 05 292'C 059 - - 0S 292'C 0s o - - (syassy Bunoog quaunuioddy jo uopeaynoN 6 8) suonoy epju|
91 98¢ 00 282°LL 55 L 05 1SS 09} 00 808°'0F 04 62 as 2iL 520 aunso[ pue Juswrebeuey ‘uolsiedng esen
81 98¢ 05 +06'Y 0Lzl 0S 816 ove 00 LS'e ose 00 SS€ 050 6ujng Aoymes pue Bunajusen
Huluueld pue vonensILILPY
(3) 1800 (3Fmop | sinoH (#wop | sinoH (3}moy | sinoH (3)won | ey
arey ApnoH
abeloay IviQL yoddng g SJURISESY saabeuvew sI0j081|g W HIeuped
£10Z INACr €1 Ol 2102 ¥W3FINID3A 12 A0I¥3d IHL ¥HOZ S1SOD FNIL SHOLVYHLSININGY LNIOr
(NOILYHLSININGY NI} - G3LINM SHOIMILNI X38l
9 Jo ¢ abed

£ XIAN3ddVY




T4 £LOZ 2unr 2| pejep siojpaso o) Yodas ssaiboid [eui4 — uoNensILIWPY U [y — PSJILUN UOKDNIISUOD 3|40 LYo PUE PalWIT SJOUSIU| Xaq| ‘papw sucestiesy Hdd
VL 16VB0Z 3.va 0L NMvHd §334 TV101|
ov Liv S¥ ¥98'09F ) ¥OL'L 05 s¥8'0z  Or Z0L Sy LE0'0LE €6 0Z6 05 186'¢9 0g 08 1S09 2 SHNOH IVY1OL
05 99% 05 ¥IL' b [ 05 6¥L 080 00 5H9'LL [ - -
0 99¢ 05 ¥oL'tL 04 Z¢ 05 6FL 080 00SLY LL 0E 1T - - 1VA pue xej
apnau] siayep J8Yy10
0F Z9% 0% £83'08 §¢ £22 006285 05 62 05 EPS T SZ 061 00 S8+'T 05 ¢
6¢ L2t 00 §52'2¢ 50 004 00 SLE'Z 0l Pl 05 L0E'6Z 09 v8 05 €5 §L0 [ETGREST
18 99% 00 ¥90'L} §% 9¢ - - 0% LEL'SE 08 €& 05 Ze6'F 6.2 peinaog
1S 85E 05 ¥90°1E §9 98 00 086'Z 08 vl 05 +01°82 - NW - - seafojdwy
SI0)pa1D)
0% 1L 0091978l &F JbE 00 Z0E'Z 06 L1 09 ¥29'SC)L D8 8T 05 682'95 59 0L
00 0bL 05 LL) 20 - - - - 05 LLb sz 0 5055y AMed payL
00 069 00 S¥€ 050 - - - - 00 5¥E 0s 0 sjassy | SSoURNg Jo RS
19 987 00 095'vt 08 05 - - 00 095°PL 08 08 - - apll jo uonuoaley
£¢ 259 0s Z1Z'0el 01 961 - - 00 EV2'YL 02 8921 DS 2655 oF 69 PIOYIsEIT PuR ployssiy - Auadold
00 0S¥ 00 585 oc b - - 00 585 oc L - - $3121yaA pue sBumid pue seamix|d Juawdinba pue jueid
0 95Z 05 S5P0'v 08 51 002022 ov LL 00 1851 06 ¢ 05 262 050 (oo1g B 9) spessy 830
vt 0Er 05 589'FE 09 08 co ool 05 o 05 GBS 'VE ol 08 - - s18Q yoog
S]9SSY JO UONESIEdY
£l TiE 05 L0L'LB 56 61 00 00b'Z 05 0} 00 ¥ZP 6L 08 802 05 LI Sz 0
ZLElE 05 160'6€ 039 ¥01 00 00L'Z 05 0L 05 166'0E 01 6 - - apel] Jo ANSOD
00 06 00 025'9Z 00 89 - - 00 025'9Z 00 89 - - Bupe.) Buuonuow
i e 00 019'E G6 ¥l - - 05 Zev'e 0L vl 05 L1 G20 Buypes) Buiobug
00 06¢ 00 08P'ZL 00 ZE - - 00 08F'T1 00 Z¢ - - Buipesy jo oauod | Aeg
Buipes]
12 S0% 0% £05'6 =3 00 081 001 0% BPS'L S6 64 00GLLL 057
(W SLYLIE'S SHTL 00 081 00 L SLELY E S6 8 00 62.°b 0s T JINPUOT §10}133.1Q U6 spodey
e SLC SL8ZL'Y oo tl - - sLall'y 0oLt - - suopehpssau|
suonebnsaau)
£5 45 5P 5626 £b BSZ 006CZ0F_ OLBY 56 L8E 6L £8 G0 05 FLLT 06 ¢
12 oLy 05 858'v¢ 03 09 - - 00 0LZ'¢T GZ 8§ 0s 8ve’l e e fHuploday [e1suag
6T B6T 0L 1£9'SZ £6 58 00 08p'L 0F 2¢ 0L LLL'SL £9 8F - - (stessy Buunves Jusunuioddy jo uoneoynoN B e) suonov 1en)
Ll §9¢ SL£59'62 5118 05640'L 0ES 52 661'92 SE 6 00 §5¢ 050 ainso|s pue uawabeuel ‘vosiaadng esen
40 66 05 L2ZTL .08 05 669'L oLe o0 LO8's 09 €2 00 LiL g0 L Buyd Aoygels pue Bupajyses
Bujuue|d pue ucnenSIUIWPY
(3 802 @woo | wnoH @)wos | sinoy (3) 1802 _ unoy 3 w00 _ sihoy
agey ANNoH
obetany wvioL uoddns g siuelsissy ssebeuep siopPelIq g S1euled
€L0Z ANNC €1 O1 210Z INNC 1Z d0M3d FHL HOd S1S00 WL .SHOLVHLSININGY INIOr
(NOILVHLSININGY NI) - Q3LINIT SHONILNI X348l
9 jo py abed

€ X1ON3ddV




62 £10z aunr 7| palep s10)pasd o) podas ssasBord (euld — uonelSIUUPY U1 ||y — PN UGRINISUOY) SACQ UYOr PUE PajiLI SI0USJU| X8q| ‘paji suoiesieay Hdg
1 . 3LVA 01 NMYYQ $334 TV.LOL|
88 955 00 89.°88 SE T 00 LIty 09 0Z 05 5¥5°1L8 08 222 0§ 508 56 ¢ 1505 2 SHMNOH Y10l
£5 £ 05 952°0Z 0L L9 - - 05 952°02 oL L9 - -
BE ¥9¢ 05 LPG'6 i r 4 - - 05 L¥B's 0€ 42 - - LYA PUE XBL
00 S0¢ 00 s0c’0lL 08 £t - - Q0 60E'01 08 € - - uogebpnr
aphjou| sJIalEN JOYID
5L Ot 00 1EY'Le 05 08 0D BY6T or Fi 00 C8b'v2Z 0l 99 - -
8 88¢ 05 016t 09°L} -7 0r 0 S TEV ¥ Dz Lt - - painaasun
z9 b 00 gi¢'s o vl - - oogle g og vl - - painaeg
80 ¥0¢ 05 Z09'9L 09'+% 000/8'C 00 ¥l 0S5 2EL €L 09 O - - saakodw3
SIONpPAID
L5 9 05 9T'Y 59 L - - 00 630'f ok L 0% LI ST 0
0004 0S LL) sZ0 - - - - 0§ 22t GZ 0 51855y Aued pJIyL
bl £2¢ 05 2Lt 0ES - - s eLL't o€ s - - apiL jo uonusiay
00 s9% 00 159 oy i - - 00 159 oI - - sapiyan pue sBumigd pue saamx|4 ‘Juawdinb3y pue jue|d
18 Z9¢ 05 50L'} 0Lt . - 0% 60L'L oLy - - sigeq yoog
51958y JO uonesieay
6l ¥1E 00 5262 ov L - - 00 961'Z 0Z L 00 671 0z 0
00 519 00 621 0zZo - - - - 00 821 oz o aprIL JO SINSOID
00 50§ 00 961 0z L - - 00 961'T 0Z 4L - - Bujpes) Bujobuo
Buipes]
£9 SZT¥ SZ 5L5'€ o 8 00 084 00 } S L05'T Sk 9 05 288 SZ )}
06 iy SZ L6E'E HY 00 08 00 b G2 2052 519 00 0LL [ 12NpULY SI019911Q UO sHoday
00 0L 05 LLL S¢0 - - - - 05 211 520 suonebpsoaup
suonefinsaau|
10 S6¢ SL CE60E 0e 8L 00 682"} 0Z5§ 52 ££0'82 S8 0L 05 LI9°L (14
vE CILY 05 Zbs'ZL oc ot - - 0S /81 21 08 52 00 55t 05 0 Gunroday |eisusn
Pt G9¢ §4006'6 1] 4 00 ZgZ os L ST LOS'6 SE SZ 05 211 5S¢0 ainsoly pue juswabeuey ‘vomsiatadng asen
vZ 90P 0% 0sr'8 06 0Z 00 280'L oLE 0S vvE 9 QLS 00 640'1 oS L Buing Aioymeys pue Gupsiysesn
Buiuueld pue uonensILIWPY
(31500 (3) 1500 _ sinoH R @m0y | sinon B)wop | sifod
ejey Anoy
aBeloAy WLOL Hoddng g sjuesEsy siofieuew siopeq g siaupey
¢L0Z ANNC €1 OL 2102 ¥39W303a 12 d0IH3d FHL 404 S1S00 JNIL (SHOLYHLSININGY LNIOT
(NOILVYLSININGY NI) - GILIWIT NOILONYLSNOD ITA0AQ NHOr
9 jJo 5 abey

£ XION3ddY




€10Z aunf /| pelep sloipald o) uodas ssa1801d [Buid — UOIELSIUILIPY Ul [y — PIJIWIT UOIRNIISUOD Ao UYor pue pajilu SJoualu) Xagq| 'paliuny suonesiiesy Hdg

o€
EEITE 31va OL NMVHQA §334 TV.L0L|
SZ 05¢ 06 0£6'967 8L ivg oL 6LL'sy  §9.lZT 0Z'P68'cCZ Bl 589 00 L1E°22 G6 ¢ 1800 % SHNOH IY.LOL
Z6 SET SZ 2£9'€Z S¢ 02 05 189 0¥ £ S 6'TT 56 99 - -
86 LiE SZ BEO'CL 50 3¢ 05 Z0r 06 L 5L GE9'2L Gl EE - - 1VA pue xe)
L1 00t 00 ¥65°0L 0¢ 5¢ 00 582 05 b 00 60E'0F 09 £¢ - - uonebnn
apNI3u] SISYER 1310
09 282 0Z v69°'26 [T 0. L6B'EE ST 191 00 028719 0L 52k 05 Ze6't S1Z
51 08¢ 05 5LZ°TL 00 ¢ 00 82 o 0 06 L£1°ZL D& € - - pesmagsun
29 99 sz 0ZT'LL 06 9¢ - - SLl8E'st Sl ¥E 05 Ze6'L 784 pamndag
£l LST S¥ 85Z'8% 08 KT oLELE'EE  §8 991 SL PEP'E 56 FOI - - seefojdury
SIONpPAID
8Z 95¥ 05 85L'TL J1 851 05 £6¢'9 0L §¢ 00 Sit'vtr 5196 00 0Lk gz 92
00 06¢ 05 zZ9¢ szl 0o S84 0oL - - 05 LLk Sz 0o Kessy Aued payL
84 LLE 0028L'L 0922 05 991 06 0 05 510'L 0L \E - - o} Jo uonueley
TSTRO 05 LZ6°6C 05 89 - - 00 5£8'2) 052¢ 08 266°02 00 92 ployasea pue pjoyaald - fpedoid
1414 00 909°9 v €T 00§44 0o 5t 00 LE8'S ore - - sappyap pue sfumy pue seanixyy wawdinb3 pue jueld
LZ 06) 00 025°¢t 05 81 00 L9E € 0e g1 00 g5t (051 - - (yo01g B o) sjossy SO0
95 6Z¢ 0s ovsFL g8 £C - - 05 0p5'PL S8 EE - - £)q90 yoog
$1958Y JO uonesijeay
¥9 £62 ST Lit's 0Z 12 00 222 0z ) SZ 920'S 08 61 00 62} 0Z 0
00 5p9 00 621 0z 0 - - - - 00 621 0Z 0 apeJ] Jo 3Inso|)
S8 £5C 57 920G 08 6L - - GZ 820's 08 61 - - Buipes) Bujobup
00 $81 00 Zz2zZ 0z 00 222 ozt - - - - Buyped] yo joquon | Aeg
Buipeay
IS VEP 05 012'L 08 81 00 084 00 | 00 882'S 98 £1 [ A 52}
9y IZb SZ vTr'y s¢ 0L 00 08l oot ST6LL'E g8 2 00 590'1 05t 1INpUOY $i0§0841Q uo suodey
08 5rF ST 982" SZ9 - - 54 809'Z 009 0s £21 SZ0 suopebgsoau)
suonebnsaau]
St S8¢ 07 848'06 £9 SE2 00 P2y 0L 6l 0Z 062'€8 % 00 Eree 00 ¥
€L 200 00 065'2Z 69 53 - - 0S §E5'1Z Q0 #G 05 1611 SOl Suguoday |erouan
TZ 0.8 02 186'9Z 88 7L 00 529'L 058 0Z ¥81'5Z ] oszil 520 (s39ssy Buunaag Juaunuioddy jo uoneoynoN B e) suopoy [epIu)
v Tit 00 £61'92 05 9. 00 #0Z'L g g 00 #£6'92 0469 00 S5 0S 0 ainso|) pue Juawabeuew ‘uosiuadng ese)
8LTIY 05 £LL'TE 08 0¢ o0e oLkl 06 v 05 ££L'0L 0t ¥Z 00 #8911 0oL Bui1y eoymeys pue Bupa)ysesn
Guiuue|d pue uonensiuLpy
(# 102 (@won | sinoH @300 | sneH (3) woo sinoy (3300 | sinoy
ajey AHNOK
abrieay TYLOL poddng 3 sjuegsissy ssafieuey cI0j09u1Q ' SIaUMEd
€10Z INNF €1 OL ZL0Z ¥3gWI03AQ L2 AOINAd FHL HOd S1S02 INIL SHOLVHISININAY LNIOF
(NOILVHLSININGY NI} - 3 LI NOILONBLSNOD 37A00 NHOT
9 jo g afed

£ XION3ddV




